
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Patrick Adams 01954 713000 democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 

23 November 2022 
 
To: Chair – Councillor Michael Atkins 
 Vice-Chair – Councillor Peter Sandford 
 Members of the Audit and Corporate Governance Committee – 

Councillors Jose Hales, Geoff Harvey, Helene Leeming, Richard Stobart 
and Heather Williams 

Quorum: 3 
 
Substitutes: Councillors Mark Howell, Graham Cone, Sue Ellington, 

Dr. Richard Williams, Bunty Waters, James Hobro, Dr Lisa Redrup, 
Pippa Heylings and Stephen Drew 

 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of Audit and Corporate Governance 
Committee, which will be held in Council Chamber - South Cambs Hall at South 
Cambridgeshire Hall on Thursday, 1 December 2022 at 10.00 a.m.  
 
Members are respectfully reminded that when substituting on committees, 
subcommittees, and outside or joint bodies, Democratic Services must be advised of 
the substitution in advance of the meeting.  It is not possible to accept a substitute 
once the meeting has started.  Council Standing Order 4.3 refers. 
 
Yours faithfully 
Liz Watts 
Chief Executive 
 

The Council is committed to improving, for all members of the community, 
access to its agendas and minutes.  We try to take all circumstances into 

account but, if you have any specific needs, please let us know, and we will do 
what we can to help you. 

 

 
Agenda 

Pages 
1. Apologies for Absence    
 To receive Apologies for Absence from Committee members.   
   
2. Declarations of Interest    
 
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting   1 - 6 
 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 29 September 2022, as a 

correct record. 
 

 

 

South Cambridgeshire Hall 

Cambourne Business Park 

Cambourne 

Cambridge 

CB23 6EA 

t: 01954 713000 

f: 01954 713149 

www.scambs.gov.uk 



   
4. November 2022 Risk Register   7 - 22 
 
5. Mid-year 2022/23 Treasury Management Report   23 - 38 
 
6. EY Update on 2019/20 Final Accounts    
 
7. Update on the Final Accounts 2019/20   39 - 42 
 
8. Internal Audit: Governance Risk and Control Update   43 - 54 
 
9. Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) - Update on Use 

of RIPA  
 55 - 58 

 
 Information Items   
 
10. Matters of Topical Interest    
 
11. Date of Next Meeting    
 Monday 12 December at 10 am, to sign off the 2019/20 accounts.  
   



 GUIDANCE NOTES FOR VISITORS TO SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE HALL 
 Notes to help those people visiting the South Cambridgeshire District Council offices 

 
While we try to make sure that you stay safe when visiting South Cambridgeshire Hall, you also have a 
responsibility for your own safety, and that of others. 
 
Security 

When attending meetings in non-public areas of the Council offices you must report to Reception, sign in, 
and at all times wear the Visitor badge issued.  Before leaving the building, please sign out and return the 
Visitor badge to Reception. 
Public seating in meeting rooms is limited. For further details contact Democratic Services on 03450 450 
500 or e-mail democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk 
 
Emergency and Evacuation 

In the event of a fire, a continuous alarm will sound.  Leave the building using the nearest escape route; 
from the Council Chamber or Mezzanine viewing gallery this would be via the staircase just outside the 
door.  Go to the assembly point at the far side of the staff car park opposite the staff  entrance 

 Do not use the lifts to leave the building.  If you are unable to use stairs by yourself, the 

emergency staircase landings have fire refuge areas, which give protection for a minimum of 1.5 
hours.  Press the alarm button and wait for help from Council fire wardens or the fire brigade. 

 Do not re-enter the building until the officer in charge or the fire brigade confirms that it is safe to 
do so. 

 
First Aid 

If you feel unwell or need first aid, please alert a member of staff. 
 
Access for People with Disabilities 

We are committed t
[...]
Part%205.%20A.%20Members%20Code%20of%20Conduct.pdf


   



South Cambridgeshire District Council 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Audit and Corporate Governance Committee held on 
Thursday, 29 September 2022 at 10.00 a.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Peter Sandford – Chair 
 
Councillors: Jose Hales Geoff Harvey 
 Helene Leeming Dr Lisa Redrup 
 Richard Stobart Heather Williams 
 
Officers: Rebecca Dobson Democratic Services Manager 
 Peter Maddock Head of Finance 
 Rory McKenna Monitoring Officer 
 Liz Watts Chief Executive 
 
Auditors: Jonathan Tully Head of Shared Internal Audit 
 
Councillor Mark Howell was in attendance, by invitation. 
 
Councillor Cllr John Williams was in attendance remotely. 
 
1. Apologies for Absence 
 
 Councillor Michael Atkins sent apologies for absence.  

  
2. Declarations of Interest 
 
 In response to a question from the Chair, the Monitoring Officer confirmed that it was 

important to make a declaration of any interest at each meeting.  
 
Councillor Peter Sandford declared an other registrable interest as a non-remunerated 
director of South Cambs Ltd trading as Ermine Street Housing.  
 
Councillor Richard Stobart declared an other registrable interest as the Council’s Board 
Member on the South Cambridgeshire Investment Partnership LLP.  
 
Councillor Jose Hales declared an other registrable interest as a Trustee of the Melbourn 
Warden Scheme, which received a grant from the Council.  

  
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
 By affirmation, the Minutes of the meeting held on 28 July 2022 were approved as a 

correct record.  
 
The Chair referred to the nature of the debate at the previous meeting and said the Leader 
wished to remind all Members that debate should be respectful of others’ views.  
 
Councillor Heather Williams said it would have been helpful to know what it was that the 
Leader had referred to. She asked the Chair whether he would confirm that as this 
committee had a scrutiny function, it was non-political. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Audit and Corporate Governance Committee Thursday, 29 September 2022 

The Chair confirmed that this was the case.  

  
4. Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) - Update on Use of RIPA 
 
 The Monitoring Officer presented a report on the use of powers under the Regulation of 

Investigatory Powers Act 2000.  
 
The report invited the Committee to note that the Council had not used surveillance 
powers since the Committee had last met or between the period July 2022 to August 
2022.  
 
The Committee noted the report.  

  
5. Public Speaking 
 
 The Chair noted that the public speaker, Daniel Fulton, was not present.  

  
6. Treasury Management - Annual Report 2021/22 
 
 The Committee considered the Treasury Management Annual Report 2021/22.  

 
The Chief Finance Officer presented the report, which outlined the Treasury Management 
activities in the financial year 2021/2022 and invited the Committee to approve the report.  
 
Members asked a number of questions on the report, and received responses, as follows.  
 
Whilst some of the Council’s investments had matured, in general they had been rolled 
over. The mid-year report would provide an update on this aspect.  
 
In view of uncertainty over interest rates, a review of long term and short-term borrowing 
would take place, taking account of the increasing interest rates at present.  
 
The amount of refinancing would be £50million, some of which was due for refinancing in 
December. It would be likely that a mixture of options would be selected and advice on 
strategy would be taken from the Council’s treasury advisers.  
 
The Treasury Strategy report would be brought to the Committee following revision in view 
of the current changes to the national financial environment.  
 
Regarding inflation and the extent to which the Council was committed to investments, a 
significant proportion of the Council’s investments were with Ermine Street Housing, and 
most of the rema
[...]
idered and a response provided to Members in 
due course. Use of a QR code would be explored, and the other suggestions would be 
incorporated.  
 
Subject to the above amendments the Committee approved the Whistleblowing Policy by 
affirmation. 

  
8. Governance Risk and Control Update 
 
 The Committee received a report giving an update on topical news items contributing to 

the Committee’s understanding of corporate governance matters.  
 
The Head of Shared Internal Audit highlighted the key points of the report including the 
summary of reviews and forward planning. He referred Members to the Counter Fraud 
update in which the Committee’s feedback from the previous meeting had been 
incorporated.   
 
Members made a number of comments, summarised as follows.  
 
Counter-fraud cases 
Where the report stated instances of suspected fraud were uneconomical to investigate, it 
should be obligatory to do so as a matter of principle as a deterrent, and the Council 
should give a full commitment to pursue these instances. In respect of the one case listed 
in the report where fraud had been proven but there was to be no further action, the 
Committee expressed concern and requested further details.  
 

Page 3



Audit and Corporate Governance Committee Thursday, 29 September 2022 

It was queried whether the Council had enough resources to carry out the 131 live 
investigations stated in the report.  
 
The Chief Finance Officer said that whilst good progress had been made by the dedicated 
temporary investigator, more referrals were being made and were likely to continue.  In 
response, Members suggested consideration be given to allocation of a permanent 
employee resource. 
 
Carbon emissions data 
An update of the progress made in assessing the carbon management challenges of IT 
systems following entering into a shared ICT service was requested. Officers confirmed 
work on this request from the previous meeting was progressing and an update would be 
brought back to the Committee.  
 
Members asked where the measurement standard came from, and whether there were 
there choices to be made in respect of what was considered robust, including how 
accuracy could be achieved.  
 
Officers responded that much data quality assurance involved challenging the data, 
ensuring its accuracy and questioning assumptions. However, the standards were 
continually changing and the Local Government Association was providing useful 
information on this.  
 
Members asked whether a log of assumptions was kept, which might then be updated as 
new insights arose. The Head of Shared Internal Audit said this data was held by the 
relevant teams, not Internal Audit, but in relation to data collection, the methodology was 
moving towards smart recording.  
 
Feedback on use of charts 
Members’ feedback was given regarding the accessible appearance of charts shown in 
reports to ensure they could be easily read. 
 
Embedded carbon 
A request was made for an explanation as to whether the Council was accounting for 
embedded carbon in respect of initiatives such as the work done in the car park for the 
Greening project at South Cambridgeshire Hall.  
 
The Head of Shared Internal Audit said this request would be taken away and a response 
to this question would be provided at a later date.  
 
The Committee noted the report.  

  
9. Matters of Topical Interest 
 
 The Chief Finance Officer presented a report on the 2018/19 Audit Fees, explaining that 

whilst it had been proposed at the July meeting of the Committee that an updated be 
brought to the Committee on this issue, following a meeting with the external auditors, EY, 
it was agreed that the issue should be dealt with by the Public Sector Audit Appointments 
(PSAA) for them to review and provide a ruling. It was unlikely their work would be 
concluded before November, so the report set out a position statement as at the end of 
September.  
 
The review would be binding on both the Council and on the auditors.  
 

Page 4



Audit and Corporate Governance Committee Thursday, 29 September 2022 

Comments from Members were as follows:  
 
The update was welcomed and once the PSAA report was received, it should be provided 
to the Committee. 
 
Regarding the correction in the second supplementary agenda, a question was asked as 
to which party had expressed their discontent with the arrangement. The Chief Finance 
Officer said the correction did not reflect any dissatisfaction about the PSAA review 
process, but simply clarified the wording of the original report to make it clearer that such a 
review was a matter of course.  
 
Audit toolkit 
A proposal to provide a toolkit for Members of the Committee was welcomed to ensure 
Members were equipped and well trained for their work. 
 
The Chief Finance Officer said officers would seek more feedback on what Members 
would like to be included in a toolkit in order to progress this request.  
 
Treasury Management training 
The Chief Finance Officer said a training session for Members on Treasury Management 
would be arranged in November. He sought comments as to preferred format and dates. 
Members expressed a preference for in person training and for alternative dates to be 
offered. 
 
2019/20 audit 
The Chief Finance Officer gave a brief update in response to a Member question on the 
2019/2020 audit, explaining progress was now being made. 

  
10. Date of Next Meeting 
 
 It was noted that the next meeting would be held on Thursday,1 December 2022, at 10 

am.  

  

  
The Meeting ended at 11.15 a.m. 

 

 

Page 5



This page is left blank intentionally.



 
  

Report to: 
 

Audit and Corporate Governance Committee       

Lead Cabinet Member: 
 

Cllr John Williams 
 

Lead Officer: 
 

Anne Ainsworth  

 

 
 

NOVEMBER 2022 RISK REGISTER 

 

Executive Summary 

1. This report provides an update on changes to risk reporting in the Council; the 
recent review of corporate risks; and a summary o
[...]
t on 

Ermine Street Housing (ESH) (included in the 

Housing Risk Register; including changes in 

legislation, house price deflation, insufficient 

expenditure on assets, tenants’ ability to pay, 

rent caps, interest rate rises) that may impact on 

the future profitability on ESH. 

 

Lower than anticipated returns on investment 

16 
 Interest Rates Rise - Strong financial management. 

 House Price Deflation - House prices are more resilient in 

the Cambridgeshire Area.  Business Model is less 

dependent on property values, rental income is more 

important.  

 Property Condition - properties are generally new and in 

good condition.  ESH will complete a stock condition 

survey to allow a long term investment plan together with 

an acquisition and disposal strategy. 

8 

P
age 20



 

24 New Mears contract fails to deliver 

service 

 

Leadership Team owner: Peter Campbell 

Repairs not being completed on time and/or 

poor quality.  Dependance on one contractor

  

Dissatisfaction from tenants and reduction in 

satisfaction levels potential action by regulator 

and risk of disrepair claims. 

16 
 Robust monitoring of performance to be put in place.  

Expectations and performance measures made clear at 

the outset of the new contract.  

 Monitoring of contract to include tenant representatives, 

which will feed into the Housing Performance Panel and 

Housing Engagement Board.  

 Robust procurement process including financial check on 

company. 

8 

P
age 21



T
his page is left blank intentionally.



 
 
  
 
REPORT TO: 
 

Audit & Governance 1 December 2022  

LEAD CABINET MEMBER: 
 

Councillor John Williams, 
Lead Cabinet Member for Finance 
 

LEAD OFFICER: Peter Maddock, Head of Finance  
 

 

MID YEAR 2022/2023 TREASURY MANAGEMENT REPORT 

Executive Summary 

1. This report outlines the mid-year treasury management report to 30 September 2022, 
including performance against the approved Prudential Indicators for Treasury 
Manag
[...]
as well as concerns over economic growth leading to a deterioration in investor risk 
appetite.   

Page 36



Interest rate forecasts  
The Council has appointed Link Group as its treasury advisors and part of their service is to assist the 
Council to formulate a view on interest rates. The PWLB rate forecasts below are based on the 
Certainty Rate (the standard rate minus 20 bps) which has been accessible to most authorities since 
1st November 2012.  
The latest forecast on 27th September sets out a view that both short and long-dated interest rates will 
be elevated for some little while, as the Bank of England seeks to squeeze inflation out of the 
economy, whilst the government is providing a package of fiscal loosening to try and protect 
households and businesses from the ravages of ultra-high wholesale gas and electricity prices.   
The increase in PWLB rates reflects a broad sell-off in sovereign bonds internationally but more so the 
disaffection investors have with the position of the UK public finances after September’s “fiscal event”.  
To that end, the MPC has tightened short-term interest rates with a view to trying to slow the economy 
sufficiently to keep the secondary effects of inflation – as measured by wage rises – under control, but 
its job is that much harder now.   
Our PWLB rate forecasts below are based on the Certainty Rate (the standard rate minus 20 bps, 
calculated as gilts plus 80bps) which has been accessible to most authorities since 1st November 
2012.  

 

 

Page 37



This page is left blank intentionally.



 
 
  

Report to: 
 

Audit and Governance                     1st December 
2022 

Lead Cabinet Member: 
 

Councillor John Williams, Lead Cabinet Member for 
Finance  
 

Lead Officer: 
 

Peter Maddock, Head of Finance 

 

 
 

FINAL ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT UPDATE. 

Executive Summary 

1. This report provides an update on the 2018/19 audit fees, the 2019/20 final 
accounts audit and the 2020/21 final accounts preparation. 

Recommendations 

2. That Committee note progress on the 2019/20 Final Accounts audit and 2020/21 
final accounts preparation. 

Details 

Audit Fees 2018/19 
 
3. At the last meeting of this committee it was reported that the 2018/19 audit fees 

were being reviewed by the Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) awaiting a 
ruling on the appropriate level of fees for that year. At the time of writing this 
report this review is still ongoing. If there is an update available between now and 
the Committee meeting this will be given verbally. 

 

Final Accounts Audit 2019/20 

 
4. The audit of the accounts for 2019/20 is currently ongoing and whilst the planned 

completion was during November 2022 it is expected this will now be the end of 
December. 
 

5. The Audit has been carried out in two stages; Initially starting in mid-June until the 
end of July and recommencing at the end of September. It is fair to say the 
process has been somewhat better than recent years partly due to significant 
preparation work ahead of the audit by the Council but also the improved 
communication and information exchange between the two teams. It is also worth 
noting that the audit teams approach to the audit has been helpful  

 

 

Page 39

Agenda Item 7



6. It would have been foolish to think that after the significant issues with 2017/18 
and 2018/19, the 2019/20 would be completely straight forward and whilst there 
have been a few instances of incomplete information being provided to the 
auditors these issues have been resolved quickly and not become protracted as 
in previous years. There have also been one or two minor delays in the process 
from both sides. 

 
7. There are a number of competing demands on the finance team at the moment 

which also include the 2023/24 budget preparation but servicing the 2019/20 audit 
is currently the top priority for the team. 

 
8. As reported above the audit is expected to be concluded by the end of December 

with the auditors results report being presented soon after. It is intended that an 
additional meeting be convened for 12th January to agree the final audited set of 
accounts for 2019/20.  

 

Final Accounts Preparation 2020/21 

 
9. Whilst the 2019/20 audit of accounts is ongoing the 2020/21 statement of 

accounts are being prepared and it is expected that these will be completed by 
the end of December. 
 

10. During the summer one of the two interim accountants left the organisation and 
was replaced by a further interim accountant. The new interim is very experienced 
in accounts closure and audit and has demonstrated extremely good technical 
accounting knowledge. Not only that, a new accounts preparation process had 
been introduced by them that saves a considerable amount of time and effort and 
when any change is required this can be done immediately. The new process has 
been demonstrated to the auditors and they have also referred to this in their 
report. 

 
11. The time critical process in the 2020/21 accounts preparation is again the asset 

register work which is ongoing but is expected to be complete by the time of this 
committee. 

 
12. If the accounts are completed by the end of December it is intended to bring a 

draft set to the additional meeting planned for January. 
 

13. The intention at the moment is for the 2020/21 audit to commence during 
February 2023 but this is dependent on the successful completion of the 2019/20 
audit, the completion of the draft 2020/21 accounts and audit resources being 
available at the appropriate time. 

 

Options 

14. The report asks the committee to note the current position on the 2018/19 fees, 
the 2019/20 final accounts audit and the 2020/21 final accounts preparation. 
  

Implications 

Page 40



 

15. In the writing of this report, taking into account financial, legal, staffing, risk, 
equality and diversity, climate change, and any other key issues, the following 
implications have been considered:- 

Financial 

16. There are no additional requirements over and above those currently deployed. 
The budget does currently include the temporary resources needed to get the 
accounts up to date.  

Legal 

17. None identified.  

Risks/Opportunities 

18. There is a risk that the proposed timeline may slip due to delays to; the 
completion of the 2019/20 audit, completion of the 2020/21 statement of accounts 
and/or the ability of the audit team to resource the audit at the required time.   
 

 
Alignment with Council Priority Areas 

A modern and caring Council 

19. Producing an annual statement of accounts is key to supplementing the financial 
information already in the public domain, to ensure the full transparency of the 
Council’s financial affairs.  

Appendices 

None 

Report Author:  

Peter Maddock – Head of Finance 
Telephone: (01954) 713072 
 

Page 41



This page is left blank intentionally.



 

 

 

  

REPORT TO: Audit and Corporate Governance 
Committee 

01 December 
2022 

LEAD OFFICER: Head of Shared Internal Audit 

 

 

Governance Risk and Control Update 

Executive summary  

1. This report provides an update on topical news items which contribute to the Committee 
understanding of Corporate Governance Matters. 

Key Decision 

2. This is not a key decision because this is being presented to the Audit and Corporate Governance 
Committee in accordance with their terms of reference. 

Recommendations 

3. The Audit and Corporate Governance Committee is requested to note the report. 

Reasons for Recommendations 

4. The updates keep the Committee informed of key relevant matters. 

Details 

5. None. 

Considerations 

6. None. 

Options 

7. None. 

Implications 

8. In the writing of this report, there are no significant implications or risks to the Council.  

Background Papers 

9. Background papers used in the preparation of this report: 

• Committee Terms of Reference 

Appendices 

10. Appendices to this report include the update report.  

Report Author:   

Jonathan Tully – Head of Shared Internal Audit  

Telephone: (01223) 458180 

Email: jonathan.tully@scambs.gov.uk 

Page 43

Agenda Item 8

mailto:jonathan.tully@scambs.gov.uk


Committee update 
December 2022 

 

 

  

Audit & Corporate Governance Committee 

 

Page 44



 

Introduction 

Overview and background 

The purpose of this document is to provide 
an update to the Committee on key audit 
and governance themes. 

The Chair suggested, at the July 2021 
meeting, that a slot at the beginning of 
future meetings was allocated to check in 
on key areas of governance and provide 
any updates. If there are no updates in a 
particular area to report, that can be noted 
and taken as assurance. 

This document provides summary updates 
for the Committee. Statistics are included to 
help provide an overview of work in 
progress and these are taken from the last 
financial quarter. 

 

Your team 

Head of Finance and Section 151 officer 

Head of Shared Internal Audit 

Corporate Fraud Manager 

Monitoring Officer 

Senior Democratic Services officer 

Committee information 

Calendar of meetings 

Committee Membership and Functions 

  

Page 45

https://scambs.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=834&Year=0
https://scambs.moderngov.co.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=834


 

Governance, Risk and Control 

Internal Audit updates 

Internal Audit reviews provide assurance on the Governance Risk and Control environment, 
and this contributes to the Annual Governance Statement.  

Below are a summary of reviews completed in the last quarter: 

Review Assurance and actions Summary of report 

Grant 
Assurance – 
Restart PPAS 

 

Assurance: 

Current: 

Previous: 

Actions: 

Critical 

High 

Medium 

Low 

 

Full 

New review 

 

0 

0 

0 

0 

The Council issued Business Support Grant 
Funds on behalf of the Department for 
Business, Energy & Industrial Strategy (BEIS).  

We completed Post Payment Assurance 
Sampling (PPAS) re
[...]
 of RIPA since July 2022 
 

 
10. The information in the table below summarises the authorisations granted from 

September 2022 to November 2022. 
 

 Directed 
surveillance 

CHIS Total 

March 2021 – 
December 2021 

        0         0         0 

 

 

Options 

 

11. Members are required to note the report. 
 

 

 

Implications 

 
 

Page 56



12. In the writing of this report, taking into account financial, legal, staffing, risk, 
equality and diversity, climate change, and any other key issues, the following 
implications have been considered:- 

 

Financial 

13. None 

Legal 

14. Authorisation of surveillance activity gives that surveillance “lawful authority” for 
the purposes of the European Convention on Human Rights. 

Staffing 

15. None 

Risks/Opportunities 

16. See legal. 

Equality and Diversity 

17. See legal. 

Climate Change 

18. None 
 
 

Background Papers 

RIPA Policy 
 

Report Author:  

Rory McKenna – Monitoring Officer 
Telephone: 07872 116523 
 

Page 57



This page is left blank intentionally.


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 November 2022 Risk Register
	FINAL Appendix 1 Risks Dec2022 for Audit and Corporate Governance Committee

	5 Mid-year 2022/23 Treasury Management Report
	7 Update on the Final Accounts 2019/20
	8 Internal Audit: Governance Risk and Control Update
	Governance Risk and Control Update
	Executive summary
	Key Decision
	Recommendations
	Reasons for Recommendations
	Details
	Considerations
	Options
	Implications
	Background Papers
	Appendices
	Report Author:

	Introduction
	Overview and background
	Your team
	Committee information

	Governance, Risk and Control
	Internal Audit updates
	Reviews in Progress and forward planning
	Other consultancy activities
	National Fraud Initiative
	Business Grants HMRC data
	Other updates

	Overall assurance

	Counter Fraud update
	Fraud Team Statistics – our quarterly position
	Reports of suspected fraud received
	Fraud by type
	Investigations in progress (as o

Minutes of the meeting


South Cambridgeshire District Council 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Audit and Corporate Governance Committee held on 
Thursday, 1 December 2022 at 10.00 a.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Michael Atkins – Chair 
  Councillor Peter Sandford – Vice-Chair 
 
Councillors: Geoff Harvey Mark Howell 
 Helene Leeming Heather Williams 
 
Officers: Stephen Kelly Joint Director of Planning and Economic 

Development 
 Peter Maddock Head of Finance 
 Jonathan Malton Cabinet Support Officer 
 Ian Senior Scrutiny and Governance Adviser 
 Liz Watts Chief Executive 
 Anne Ainsworth Chief Operating Officer 
 Peter Campbell Head of Housing 
 Rory McKenna Monitoring Officer 
 
Auditors: Janet Dawson E & Y 
 Mark Russell E & Y 
 Jonathan Tully Head of Shared Internal Audit 
 
Councillors Cllr Dr Lisa Redrup and Cllr John Williams was in attendance remotely. 
 
1. Apologies for Absence 
 
 Councillor Richard Stobart sent apologies. 
  
2. Declarations of Interest 
 
 Councillor Peter Sandford declared an other registrable interest as a non-

remunerated director of South Cambs Ltd trading as Ermine Street Housing.  
  
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
 The Audit and Corporate Governance Committee authorised the Chair to sign, as 

a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 29 September 2022. 
  
4. November 2022 Risk Register 
 
 The Audit and Corporate Governance Committee received and noted a report 

providing an update about changes to risk reporting at South Cambridgeshire 
District Council, the recent review of corporate risks, and a summary of current 
strategic risks.   
 
Referring to Risk no. 22 (Compliance Risk – Council Housing), Councillor Heather 
Williams sought assurance that the risk to tenants’ health from mould had been 



Audit and Corporate Governance Committee Thursday, 1 December 2022 

considered. The Head of Housing said the Risk no. 22 was intended to address 
instances of statutory compliance. Instead, he agreed to review the extent of Risk 
no. 24 (New Mears contract fails to deliver service) to specify the need for Mears 
contractors (and other authorised visitors to Council properties) to report signs of 
damp. 
 
In response to Councillor Heather Williams’ concern about Risk no. 2 (Cyber 
security breach), the Chief Operating Officer agreed that the risk was high and 
outlined some of the measures being taken to mitigate that risk. The Chief 
Executive added that the importance of user awareness of potential threats was 
regularly emphasised. 
 
Councillor Geoff Harvey welcomed the availability to Members of Leadership Team 
emergency telephone numbers. 
 
Councillor Helene Leeming asked about timescales in relation to Risk no. 14 
(Economic pressures increase). The Head of Finance said that officers were 
currently drawing up mitigation measures ahead of an anticipated cut in local 
government funding in 2025-26. 
 
The Chief Executive agreed to consider what role the Audit and Corporate 
Governance Committee should play in the review of Shared Service governance. 

  
5. Mid-year 2022/23 Treasury Management Report 
 
 The Audit and Corporate Governance Committee received and noted a report 

outlining mid-year Treasury Management to 30 September 2022, including 
performance against the approved Prudential Indicators for treasury management. 
 
In presenting the report, the Head of Finance drew Members’ attention to an error 
in the table at paragraph 17. On line 5 (Clearing Banks) the figure in the ‘matured’ 
column should be ‘(15,000)’ and not ‘(5,000)’. He summarised the Council’s 
current position regarding short-term borrowing and investment in commercial 
property. He anticipated that there would be changes to the Capital Strategy. 
 
The Chair said that Ermine Street Housing was significant in considering the 
Council’s overall treasury management. 

  
6. EY Update on 2019/20 Final Accounts 
 
 The Audit and Corporate Governance Committee received and noted an update 

from the Council’s external auditors (Ernst Young) about the final accounts for 
2019-2020. 
 
While there had been some improvement in the working relationship between 
South Cambridgeshire District Council and Ernst Young, there remained concern 
that the latter needed to be more precise when requesting information. Mark 
Russell from Ernst Young and the Head of Finance agreed to address this issue 
outside the meeting. 

  



Audit and Corporate Governance Committee Thursday, 1 December 2022 

7. Update on the Final Accounts 2019/20 
 
 The Audit and Corporate Governance Committee received and noted a report 

providing an update about 2018-19 audit fees, the 2019-20 final accounts audit, 
and preparation for the 2020-21 final accounts audit. 
 
Councillor Heather Williams suggested that having permanent staff instead of 
interims would create more stability. The Head of Finance explained how the 
existing two Interims in Finance were contributing to the work in hand and 
expressed confidence in the resilience within the team finalising the accounts. 
 
The Chair thanked the Head of Finance and his staff for their hard work. 

  
8. Internal Audit: Governance Risk and Control Update 
 
 The Audit and Corporate Governance Committee received and noted a report 

providing an update about topical news items which contribute to the Committee’s 
understanding of corporate governance matters. 
 
Councillor Mark Howell asked that it be made clear that housing allocations were 
made without any influence from elected Members. 
 
With regard to Disabled Facilities Grants, the Head of Internal Audit explained that 
the reduced number of grant applications during the period under review was likely 
to have been because of reduced engagement as people moved out of lockdown. 
He noted that the Council was seeking to promote the availability of such grants. 
 
The Chair requested that details of a recent risk be reported to the Committee 
once the Head of Internal Audit had concluded his investigations. 
 
Councillor Geoff Harvey requested that Internal Audit investigate ways of 
monitoring the effectiveness of e-mail communication between members of the 
public and Council officers. 
 
The Chair thanked the Head of Internal Audit and his team for their hard work. 

  
9. Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) - Update on Use of RIPA 
 
 The Audit and Corporate Governance Committee received and noted a report 

informing it that South Cambridgeshire District Council had not used surveillance 
powers between 29 September 2022 (when the Committee last met) and 23 
November 2022. 

  
10. Matters of Topical Interest 
 
 Councillor Heather Williams and the Head of Finance agreed to discuss, outside 

the meeting, the development of a Audit Efficiency Toolkit for Members. 
 
The Chair referred to new CIPFA guidance that local authority Audit Committees 
appoint an independent person to serve as a committee member. The Chair 



Audit and Corporate Governance Committee Thursday, 1 December 2022 

invited the Committee to consider what the process and criteria should be for 
selecting an independent person. 

  
11. Date of Next Meeting 
 
 The Audit and Corporate Governance Committee noted that its next scheduled 

meeting would be on Thursday 23 March 2023 starting at 10.00am. 
 
However, there was a need before then for an additional meeting to sign off the 
2019-20 accounts and Thursday 12 January 2023 had been identified as a 
possibility. Councillor Mark Howell said this would clash with his meeting at 
Cambridgeshire County Council. The Chair and Committee asked that Democratic 
Services find a suitable alternative, with 19 January 2023 being favoured, and 
confirm with Members in due course. 
 
 
 

  

  
The Meeting ended at 11.20 a.m. 

 

 


